A detailed consideration of how we arrived at the adopted post-tax nominal discount rate range is

discussed in Appendix 3.

Sensitivity analysis

We have analysed the key assumptions to the Adjusted Model and have prepared sensitivities on the post-

tax NPV on a USD basis, as the cashflows are in USD. The sensitivity analysis considers the value of

Timburu under various pricing scenarios, and in applying:

• a relative change of +/- 10% to the gold price (noting that a sensitivity was not performed on the

price of silver given their contribution to the DCF valuation is immaterial);

• a relative change of +/- 10% to operating costs;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to capital costs;

• a relative change of +/- 10% to the USD:INR exchange rate;

• a discount rate in the range of 13.0% to 15.0%; and

• an absolute change of +/- 1% to the rate of inflation rate assumed.

These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects to the

value of PTK’s Timburu Project if our base case assumptions change.

In US$’000s Sensitivity Analysis of PTK’s Timburu Project

% Relative Flex Gold Price Operating Costs Capital Costs USD:INR Rate

10.0% 80,165 13,881 29,861 39,544

8.0% 71,309 17,976 31,054 38,994

6.0% 62,456 22,533 32,423 38,394

4.0% 53,725 27,317 33,763 37,794

2.0% 45,082 31,872 35,161 37,171

- 36,528 36,528 36,528 36,528

-2.0% 29,269 41,550 37,933 35,876

-4.0% 23,938 46,583 39,348 35,173

-6.0% 18,077 51,680 40,767 34,435

-8.0% 13,605 56,814 42,199 33,690

-10.00% 9,983 61,964 43,648 33,109

 Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Model

Sensitivity Analysis of PTK’s Timburu Project to the discount rate

Discount rate 13.0% 13.5% 14% 14.5% 15.0%

Value (US$’000s) 38,749 37,619 36,528 35,476 34,461
 Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Model

Sensitivity Analysis of PTK’s Timburu Project to the inflation rate

% Absolute Flex on Inflation Rate -1.0% -0.5% - +0.5% +1.0%

Value (US$’000s) 38,970 36,893 36,528 37,541 38,679
 Source: BDO analysis and the Adjusted Model

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

• the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to

move in isolation;

 31

• the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are

subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

• the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case

assumptions used (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set